
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 

 

Board of County Commissioners’ Boardroom 
 

Welcome to Hillsborough County Code Enforcement Special Magistrate Hearing. When addressing the Magistrate, 
please state your name, address, and speak clearly into the microphone. 
 
Any person who decides to appeal the decision of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate with respect to any 
matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purposes, may need to insure 
that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which 
the appeal is based. 
 
Presentations by the County, Respondent(s) and Opposition must be kept to a maximum of ten (10) minutes each.  
The Magistrate may recess at 12:30 p.m. and reconvene at 1:30 p.m. to conclude its business if needed. 

 
ORDER OF BUSINESS: 
 I.   Call to Order 
 II.   Approval of Minutes of Previous meeting(s): October 10, 2016, November 7, 2016 & December 5, 2016     

CESM Hearings. 
 III.  Administration of Oath to Defendants/Witnesses 
 IV.  Cases for Adjudication 

A. Burglar False Alarm Ordinance Cases 
     1. Continued 
     2. New Case 
     3. Other Business 
B.  Water Ordinance Cases 
     1. Continued 
     2. New Case 
     3. Other Business 
C. Landscaping & Natural Resource Cases 
     1. Continued 
     2. New Case 
     3. Other Business 
D. Fire Marshal Cases 
     1. Continued 
     2. New Case 
     3. Other Business 
E. Public Works Cases 
     1. Continued 
     2. New Case 
     3. Other Business 

     V.  Adjournment: Hearing Closed 

Christopher E. Brown 
Special Magistrate 

January 9, 2017
9:00 a.m



 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA5741  1 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      5741 

OWNER CAP IV RIVER VIEW LLC 

VIOLATOR RIVERVIEW APTS 

FOLIO NUMBER:       038582.0000 

LOCATION:         5659 DEL PRADO DR 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $500.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  07/04/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA6267A  2 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      6267 

OWNER DUKE SECURED FINANCING 2009-1ALZ LLC 

VIOLATOR SEARS 

FOLIO NUMBER:       040779.0520 

LOCATION:         8653 ELM FAIR BLVD 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $500.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  07/24/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA97143  3 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      97143 

OWNER JOHNSON, RICKY A; JOHNSON, MARQUITA A 

FOLIO NUMBER:       078932.0086 

LOCATION:         16721 SCENIC HILL WAY 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $325.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  05/15/16, 06/18/16, 07/08/16 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA4657  4 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      4657 

OWNER JDEK INVESTMENTS INC 

VIOLATOR ADVANCE AUTO 

FOLIO NUMBER:       055647.0000 

LOCATION:         802 N US HIGHWAY 41 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $300.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  06/25/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA95946  5 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      95946 

OWNER ALLEN, RICKY 

FOLIO NUMBER:       051499.1304 

LOCATION:         12920 PARKINGTON DR 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $175.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  04/20/2016, 06/02/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA94135  6 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      94135 

OWNER HUGES, ELIZABETH 

VIOLATOR ALL ABOUT ANIMALS 

FOLIO NUMBER:       063843.0000 

LOCATION:         712 E DR MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BLVD 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $150.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  05/29/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA60198  7 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      60198 

OWNER KNOTTS, CASEY; KNOTTS, LUZ 

FOLIO NUMBER:       077436.1554 

LOCATION:         12526 BELCROFT DR 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $100.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  08/01/2016 

CASE NUMBER:  BA93393A  8 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      93393 

OWNER TUFTS, SUSAN E 

FOLIO NUMBER:       072439.0452 

LOCATION:         509 BRENTWOOD PL 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $100.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  06/20/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA94980  9 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      94980 

OWNER CEPI, IANCU LIFEESTATE; CEPI, ELENA I LIFE ESTATE; 

VIOLATOR ZAZ INC 

FOLIO NUMBER:       044648.0100 

LOCATION:         8302 CAUSEWAY BLVD 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $100.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  06/07/2016 

CASE NUMBER:  BA98429  10 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      98429 

OWNER YOUNG, DOROTHY J 

FOLIO NUMBER:       073911.1326 

LOCATION:         8610 TURNSTONE SHORE LN 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $100.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  05/26/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA60139  11 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      60139 

OWNER NATHANIEL, RACHEL L; NATHANIEL, ERIC 

FOLIO NUMBER:       070144.0546 

LOCATION:         1946 CROWN PARK DR 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  04/11/2016 

CASE NUMBER:  BA60982  12 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      60982 

OWNER SCOTT, CHRISTOPHER; SCOTT, SHANNON 

FOLIO NUMBER:       080645.0025 

LOCATION:         4630 W KNIGHTS GRIFFIN RD 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  07/15/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA78513  13 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      78513 

OWNER GRAHAM, CHARREE 

FOLIO NUMBER:       040376.2296 

LOCATION:         8215 DOWN ROYAL RD 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  04/03/2016 

CASE NUMBER:  BA85370  14 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      85370 

OWNER TORMOEHELN, CAROL 

FOLIO NUMBER:       038417.2114 

LOCATION:         7509 SAVANNAH LN 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  05/31/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA85749  15 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      85749 

OWNER PAGAN, JHAHAN 

FOLIO NUMBER:       054246.2766 

LOCATION:         7020 FEATHER WOOD DR 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  06/15/2016 

CASE NUMBER:  BA90920A  16 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      90920 

OWNER BEATY, JEREMY 

FOLIO NUMBER:       092158.1352 

LOCATION:         2303 E TRAPNELL RD 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  06/03/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA92019  17 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      92019 

OWNER THE WILLIE E SHARP TRUST 

FOLIO NUMBER:       064210.7268 

LOCATION:         1104 SAGAMORE DR 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  02/26/2016 

CASE NUMBER:  BA92324  18 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      92324 

OWNER TIAN, JUN RU; TU, YAPING 

FOLIO NUMBER:       017141.0000 

LOCATION:         14905 FISHER RD 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  04/21/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA93524  19 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      93524 

OWNER PITTZER, ANN-MARIE LYNN 

FOLIO NUMBER:       063678.4034 

LOCATION:         103 HICKORY LN 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  06/11/2016 

CASE NUMBER:  BA95721  20 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      95721 

OWNER NOCK, TENA T 

FOLIO NUMBER:       026857.5180 

LOCATION:         4014 CEDAR LIMB CT 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  04/02/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA95854  21 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      95854 

OWNER RIVERA, ALEXANDRIA ELIZABETH 

FOLIO NUMBER:       049150.5732 

LOCATION:         8313 ROUND LEAF LN 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  05/21/2016 

CASE NUMBER:  BA96522  22 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      96522 

OWNER GONZALEZ, LIDIA; RODRIGUEZ, JOSE 

FOLIO NUMBER:       004382.1718 

LOCATION:         7707 HINSDALE DR 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  06/07/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA96884  23 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      96884 

OWNER DRISKELL, JAMIE 

VIOLATOR PATTERSON, JANET 

FOLIO NUMBER:       065456.1080 

LOCATION:         4150 BISMARCK PALM DR 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  04/12/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA97043  24 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      97043 

OWNER HOME REMEDY USA LLC 

VIOLATOR LOVELACE, JAQUILY 

FOLIO NUMBER:       015743.0000 

LOCATION:         205 W CHAPMAN RD 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  06/08/2016 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.A - Burglar Alarm Ordinance Cases 

The following Cases are in Violation of Hillsborough County Ordinance 04-16, Section 10-B-4: Failure to pay the Burglar 

False Alarm fine within ten (10) business days of the date of issuance.  

CASE NUMBER:  BA97841  25 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      97841 

OWNER C J D REAL ESTATE PROPERTIES LLC 

VIOLATOR SIEMPRE TAX 

FOLIO NUMBER:       079226.0000 

LOCATION:         702 RAILROAD ST 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  04/25/2016 

CASE NUMBER:  BA98609  26 

ASSIGNED STAFF: James A. Snavely II 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      98609 

OWNER KEARNEY, KRISTENJ 

FOLIO NUMBER:       059240.6660 

LOCATION:         9202 MILL CIR 

PENALTY FINE AMOUNT:     $75.00 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  05/03/2016 
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HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 
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HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.C - Landscaping & Natural Resources Cases 

CASE NUMBER:  L163887  27 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Christa Hull 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      163887 

OWNER DRABIK, STANISLAW; DRABIK, HALINA 

FOLIO NUMBER:       006851.0000 

LOCATION:         8416 JACKSON SPRINGS RD 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  01/20/2016 

LDC, SECTION 4.01.03: UNPERMITTED DISPOSAL OF FILL MATERIALS LOCATED WITHIN THE 100 YEAR 

FLOOD PLAIN. 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.C - Landscaping & Natural Resources Cases 

CASE NUMBER:  L164030  28 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Christa Hull 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      164030 

OWNER CONSOLIDATED PRODUCTS INC 

FOLIO NUMBER:       068315.4000 

LOCATION:         1402 W BRANDON BLVD 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  04/20/2016 

LDC, SECTION 4.01.03, 12.01 & 6.06: UNPERMITTED AND EFFECTIVE REMOVAL OF FOUR LIVE OAK TREES 

MEASURING 16,15,24 & 28 INCHES DBH AND ONE HOLLY TREE MEASURING 10 INCHES DBH (DIAMETER AT 

4.5 FEET ABOVE EXISTING GRADE).  
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HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.C - Landscaping & Natural Resources Cases 

CASE NUMBER:  L164114 29 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Christa Hull 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:   164114 

OWNER HENRY, DONNAVON; JOLLY, TERRY 

FOLIO NUMBER:  048838.1352 

LOCATION:   4732 WOODS LANDING LN 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES: 07/12/2016 

LDC, SECTION 6.06.05.B: FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY REPLACE REQUIRED STREET TREE. 
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COMPLIED 
01/04/2017

TurnerT
Line



HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.C - Landscaping & Natural Resources Cases 

CASE NUMBER:  L164117 30 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Christa Hull 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:   164117 

OWNER HAYDEN, EDWARD WALTER; HAYDEN, ADELE L 

FOLIO NUMBER:  077361.0722 

LOCATION:   12101 GLENHILL DR 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES: 08/17/2016 

LDC, SECTION 4.01.03: UNPERMITTED DISPOSAL OF FILL MATERIALS IN A NATURAL DRAINAGE ARE THAT IS 

IMPACTING ADJACENT PROPERTIES. 
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COMPLIED 
12/21/2016

TurnerT
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.C - Landscaping & Natural Resources Cases 

CASE NUMBER:  L164122  31 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Christa Hull 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      164122 

OWNER HENNESSY, RASHA 

VIOLATOR 

JAYSON BAYLY VIOLATOR 

WAYNE M CONKLIN DBA EXCALIBUR TREE SERVICE 

FOLIO NUMBER:       070913.0606 

LOCATION:         913 OAK REGENCY LN 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  07/15/2016 

LDC, SECTION 4.01.03 & 12.01: UNPERMITTED REMOVAL OF TWO LAUREL OAK TREES MEASURING 17 & 28 

INCHES DBH (DIAMETER AT 4.5 FEET ABOVE EXISTING GRADE). 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.C - Landscaping & Natural Resources Cases 

CASE NUMBER:  L164134  32 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Christa Hull 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      164134 

OWNER TOWN AND COUNTRY APTS LLC 

FOLIO NUMBER:       006702.0100 

LOCATION:         5625 FOREST HAVEN CIR 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  07/28/2016 

LDC, SECTION 4.01.03: UNPERMITTED REMOVAL OF SIX PINE TREES, SIX OAK TREES, AND FORTY-THREE 

SABAL PALM TREES.  A TOTAL OF 656 INCHES DBH OF TREES (DIAMETER AT 4.5 FEET ABOVE EXISTING 

GRADE). 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.C - Landscaping & Natural Resources Cases 

CASE NUMBER:  L164138  33 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Christa Hull 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      164138 

OWNER HARMON, SHARON D; HARMON, BRENT 

FOLIO NUMBER:       076836.8302 

LOCATION:         10504 SKYLARK PL 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  08/02/2016 

LDC, SECTION 4.01.03 & 12.01: UNPERMITTED REMOVAL OF ONE OAK TREE MEASURING 12 INCHES DBH 

(DIAMETER AT 4.5 FEET ABOVE EXISTING GRADE). 
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 HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.C - Landscaping & Natural Resources Cases 

CASE NUMBER:  L164208  34 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Christa Hull 

REGISTRATION NUMBER:      164208 

OWNER NUNEZ, EDNEY HIERREZUELO 

FOLIO NUMBER:       006210.0000 

LOCATION:         5804 LIVERPOOL DR 

INCIDENT / INSPECTION DATES:  09/22/2016 

LDC, SECTION 6.06: FAILURE TO INSTALL REQUIRED LOT TREE. 
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HEARING DATED: 01/09/2017 

SECTION IV.D - Fire Marshal Cases 

The following cases are in Violation of Chapter 26, Hillsborough County Code of Ordinances and Laws, Part A, Fire 

Prevention and Protection.  

CASE NUMBER:  CE16013884  35 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Larry Anthony 

OWNER BIG BOX PROPERTY OWNER F 1 LLC 

FOLIO NUMBER:       043339.0000 

LOCATION:         8800 E ADAMO DR 

ITEM Z905: FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES AND LAWS, PART A, CHAPTER 26 - FIRE PREVENTION AND 

PROTECTION 

CASE NUMBER:  CE16013889  36 

ASSIGNED STAFF: Troy Rozell 

OWNER WATSON, JOHN F 

FOLIO NUMBER:       035557.0000 

LOCATION:         1222 E 138TH AVE 

ITEM Z905: FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES AND LAWS, PART A, CHAPTER 26 - FIRE PREVENTION AND 

PROTECTION 
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